CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 05-22-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY INDUSTRIAL, LLC (CMI, LLC), FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO EMERGENCY BACKUP PORTABLE GENERATORS FOR THE CITY OF CORDOVA

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Homeland Security, under the 2020 State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP), awarded the City of Cordova a Grant of \$60,000.00 to purchase Two (2) Emergency Portable Generators on a towable trailers, and

WHEREAS, CMI was the lowest bidder after our Invitations to Bid (ITB) and CMI is a State recognized vendor of Commercial Grade Generators and has extensive experience working with the state and local officials, and

WHEREAS, the City of Cordova has used CMI on a previous SHSP Grant as a Sole Source Vendor to purchase an emergency towable generator within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, these self-contained portable generators are fully compatible and functionally seamless with additional Cordova Emergency Backup Generators, and recognized City Emergency Shelters; and

WHEREAS, no additional equipment or training will be needed to be purchased or installed by additional companies or vendors to be necessary for full compatibility within our organization saving our community future funds.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract with Construction Machinery Industrial, LLC., for the purchase of two emergency backup portable generators for the City of Cordova in an amount not to exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00).

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18th DAY OF MAY 2022

SEAL SULT 8, 1909

ATTEST:

Susan Bourgeois, CMC, City Clerk

David Allison, Mayor